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ROSNER & MANSFIELD, LLP

Hallen D. Rosner, SBN: 109740
Christopher P. Barry, SBN: 179308

10085 Carroll Canyon Road, Suite 100
San Diego, California 92131

TEL: (858) 348-1005 / FAX.: (858) 348-1150

Attorneys for Plaintiff

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO - NORTH COUNTY

MARILYNN RICHARDSON, CASE NO. 37-2009-00058390-CU-FR-NC
individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated, CLASS ACTION
Plaintiff, FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, RESTITUTION,
V. AND DAMAGES:
HOMER HELLER, INC,, a California | 1. VIOLATION OF THE CONSUMERS
Corporation; LEGAL REMEDIES ACT- CLASS
and DOES 1 through 10, inclusive, CLAIM; .
' 2. VIOLATION OF THE AUTOMOBILE
Defendants. SALES FINANCE ACT -

INDIVIDUAL AND CLASS CLAIM;

3. UNLAWFUL, UNFAIR,
FRAUDULENT BUSINESS ACTS &
PRACTICES - INDIVIDUAL AND
CLASS CLAIM;

4. VIOLATION OF THE CONSUMERS
LEGAL REMEDIES ACT -
INDIVIDUAL CLAIM;

Plaintiff Marilynn Richardson, individually as to all causes of action, and on behalf
of all others similarly-situated as to the First through Third Causes of Action, alleges
as follows on information and belief, formed after an inquiry reasonable under the
circumstances:
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INTRODUCTION

1. Plaintiff 1s one of many customers who, during the past several years,
purchased a vehicle from Defendant Homer Heller, Inc., a California Corporation, a
large automobile dealer in San Diego County, California. After Plaintiff and other
consumers signed purchase contracts for vehicles, Defendant contacted them and told
them that the deal needed to be changed in one way or another. Defendant then had
these customers sign a subsequent purchase contract that was backdated to the date
of the original purchase contract.

2. Defendant violated state and federal financial disclosure laws by
backdating the subsequent purchase contracts, thereby charging interest before the
consummation date, misstating the annual percentage rate, misstating the finance
charge, charging compound interest, and/or causing the holder of the contract to collect
a higher finance charge than permitted. Defendant also violated the “single document”
rule because the subsequent purchase contracts do not state all of the agreements
between the buyer and seller with respect to the total cost of the vehicle and the terms
of payment including, but not limited to, the actual date of consummation, the correct
annual percentage rates, the correct finance charges, and/or the correct amounts
financed.

3. The conduct herein described violates, inter alia, the Automobile Sales
Finance Act (‘ASFA”) (Civil Code §2981, et seq.), the Consumers Legal Remedies Act
(“CLRA”) (Civil Code §1750, et seq.), and the Unfair Competition Law (“UCL”) (Bus. &
Prof. Code §17200, et seq.). Further, the illegal practice of backdating contracts is a
policy, procedure, or practice followed by Defendant. Thus, class relief and an action
on behalf of the general public are appropriate to remedy such practices.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

4. This Court has jurisdiction over all causes of action asserted herein
pursuant to the California Constitution, Article VI, Section 10, because this case is a
cause not given by statute to other trial courts.
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5. This Court has jurisdiction over Defendants because each are
individuals, associations, or corporations that are either authorized to conduect or, in
fact, do conduct substantial business in the State of California, County of San Diego.

6. Venue is proper in this County because the transactions at issue in this
lawsuit all occurred in this County.

PARTIES

7. Plaintiff Marilynn Richardson is an individual residing in the City of
Oceanside, County of San Diego, State of California.

8. Defendant Homer Heller, Inc., is a California Corporation, and is a new
and used car Dealer in the City of Escondido, County of San Diego, State of California.

9. Plaintiff does not know the true names and capacities, whether
corporate, partnership, associate, individual, or otherwise of Defendants sued
herein as Does 1 through 10, inclusive, under the provisions of Section 474 of the
California Code of Civil Procedure. Defendants Does 1 through 10, inclusive, are in
some manner responsible for the acts, occurrences, and transactions set forth herein,
and are legally liable to Plaintiff and the class. Plaintiff will set forth the true names
and capacities of the fictitiously-named Defendants together with appropriate charging
allegations when ascertained.

10.  All acts of corporate employees as alleged were authorized or ratified by
an officer, director, or managing agent of the corporate employer.

11. Each Defendant, whether actually or fictitiously-named herein, was the
principal, agent (actual or ostensible), or employee of each other Defendant and in
acting as such principal or within the course and scope of such employment or agency,
took some part in the acts and omissions hereinafter set forth by reason of which each |
Defendant is liable to Plaintiff for the relief prayed for herein.
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CLASS ALLEGATIONS

12.  This action is brought, and may properly be maintained, as a class action
pursuant to the provisions of California Code of Civil Procedure Section 382 and Civil
Code Section 1781(a).

13.  Plaintiff brings this action on behalf of herself and all others similarly-
situated as a representative member of the following proposed class:

All persons who within four years of the filing of this action (a) purchased

a vehicle from Defendant for personal use; and (b) on a later date signed

a subsequent or second contract for the purchase of the same vehicle,

which contract was dated the date of the original purchase contract and

involved financing at an annual percentage rate greater than 0.00% (the

“Class”, made up of “Class Members”).

14. In this lawsuit, Plaintiff and the Class seek both equitable relief,
including declaratory, injunctive, restitutionary, and other equitable monetary relief
and economic and statutory damages as set forth more fully below, including, but not
limited to, full rescission and restitution of any purchase contract entered into by any
Class Member.

15.  Specifically excluded from the proposed Class are the Court and its staff,
Defendants, any entity in which any of the Defendants has a controlling interest, and
the officers, directors, affiliates, legal representatives, heirs, successors, subsidiaries,
and/or assigns of any such individual or entity.

A, NUMEROSITY OF THE CLASS

18.  The proposed Class is so numerous that the individual joinder of the Class
Members in one action is impracticable. The exact number and the identities of the
Members of the Class are unknown at this time and can only be ascertained through
appropriate investigation and discovery of Defendants’ records.

/11
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B. EXISTENCE AND PREDOMINANCE OF COMMON QUESTIONS

OF LAW AND FACT

17. Common questions of law and fact arising out of the claims here at issue
exist as to all members of the Class and predominate over any individual issue. These
common legal and factual questions include, but are not limited to, the following:

a. whether Defendant’s practice of backdating subsequent purchase
contracts violates California’s consumer protection statutes
including, inter alia, the CLRA, the ASFA, and/or the UCL;

b. the amount of revenues and profits Defendants received, and/or
the amount of monies or other obligations imposed on, or lost by,
Class Members as a result of such wrongdoing;

c. whether Class Members are threatened with irreparable harm and
are entitled to injunctive and other equitable relief and, if so, what
is the nature of such relief;

d. whether Class Members are entitled to rescission, payment of
actual, incidental, consequential, exemplary, punitive, and/or
statutory damages plus interest thereon, and, if so, what is the
nature of such relief.

C. TYPICALITY OF CLAIMS

18. In regard to members of the Class, Defendant engaged in the standard
practice of having customers sign subsequent Retail Installment Sale Contracts and
backdating the subsequent contract to the date of the original purchase contract.

19.  Plaintiff and each Class Member signed a second Retail Installment Sale
Contract that was backdated to the date of their original contract.

20. Plaintiffs claims are typical of the claims of members of the Class.
111
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D. ADEQUATE REPRESENTATION

21.  Plaintiff will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the members
of the Class in that she does not have irreconcilable conflicts with or interests
materially antagonistic to those of other Class members.

22.  Plaintiff has retained attorneys experienced in the prosecution of class
actions, including consumer class actions.

E. SUPERIORITY AND SUBSTANTIAL BENEFITS OF CLASS

LITIGATION

23. To the extent it is an element for establishing class certification for
certain causes of action, a class action is superior to other available methods for the
fair and efficient group-wide adjudication of this controversy and, as applicable,
possesses substantial benefits. Individual joinder of all Class Members is
impracticable, and no other group method of adjudication of all claims asserted herein
is more efficient and manageable while at the same time provides all the remedies
available to ensure the full purpose of this State’s consumer protection laws are
effectuated. Furthermore, as the damages suffered by each individual Class Member
may be relatively small and the relief sought discrete, the expense and burden of
individual Class Members to redress the wrongs done to them, and the cost to the court
system of adjudicating such litigation on an individual basis, would be substantial. To
counsel’s knowledge there has not been any substantial litigation concerning this
controversy commenced against the parties. It is not anticipated that there will be any
difficulties in the management of this litigation due to the focus of the wrongdoing on
Defendant’s conduct and its knowledge of the true facts. Individualized litigation
would also present the potential for varying, inconsistent, or contradictory judgments
and would magnify the delay and expenses of all parties and the court system
resulting from multiple trials asserting the same factual and legal issues. The conduct
of this action as a class action presents fewer management difficulties, conserves the
resources of the parties and the court system, and protects the rights of each Class
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member as compared to other methods for the group-wide adjudication of this
controversy. Thus, both the Class and the court system achieve substantial benefits by
the prosecution of this action on a class-wide basis by avoiding the burden of multiple
litigation involving identical claims, as well as by aiding legitimate business
enterprises in curtailing illegitimate competition and ensuring a therapeutic effect on
those companies such as Defendants that indulge in fraudulent practices.

24.  Notice of the pendency of any resolution of this action can be provided to
the Class Members by publication and/or individual mailed notice, as appropriate
under California law, and the costs of such notice are properly imposed on Defendants.

25.  This action is also properly certified to proceed on a class-wide basis
because:

a. the prosecution of separate actions by the individual Class
Members would create a risk of inconsistent or varying
adjudications with respect to individual Class Members, thus
establishing incompatible standards of conduct for Defendants;

b. because of the nature of the relief sought, the prosecution of
separate actions by individual Class Members would create a risk
of adjudication with respect to them that would, as a practical
matter, be dispositive of the interests of the other Class Members
not parties to such adjudications or could substantially impair or
impede the ability of such Class Members to protect their interests;

c. Defendants have acted or refuses to act in respects generally
applicable to the Class, thereby making appropriate final
injunctive relief with regard to the Class Members as a whole in
terms of the equitable relief sought.

SUMMARY OF FACTS COMMON TO THE CLASS
26.  During the Class period, it was Defendant’s practice that when a purchase

contract was rescinded, and a subsequent purchase contract was entered into for the
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same vehicle with the same customer, the date recorded on the subsequent
purchase contract was not the date the subsequent purchase contract was executed but
the date the customer signed the original purchase contract.

27. Rach Class Member purchased a vehicle from Defendant. Each Class
Member entered into a subsequent purchase contract with Defendant that was
hackdated to the date of the original purchase contract. Each Class Member financed
their vehicle at an annual percentage rate greater than 0.0%.

98. The financial disclosures in the final purchase contract signed by each
Class Member were based on a consummation date of the date shown on the contract,
not the date the contract was signed and consummated.

29. The final purchase contracts for each Class Member do not contain all of
the agreements between the buyer and the seller as they do not disclose, among other
things, the date of consummation, the accurate APR, and/or finance charge disclosures,
and/or the charges are prior to consummation.

SUMMARY OF FACTS RELATIVE TO PLAINTIFE'S INDIVIDUAL
PURCHASE

30. On April 29, 2007, Plaintiff went to Defendant’s dealership to look at
vehicles. Plaintiff selected a used 2007 Dodge Caliber. She dealt with a salesman

named Cesar.

31.  Plaintiff completed a credit application, but did not receive a copy of it.

32.  Plaintiff signed a Retail Installment Sale Contract on April 29, 2007, to
purchase the vehicle (‘RISC#1”). A true and correct copy of RISC#11s attached hereto
as Exhibit 1.

33.  Acoupledayslater, Cesar called and told Plaintiffthat the dealership was
able to get a better annual percentage rate on her contract.

34. Cesar went to Plaintiffs home and brought with him a new Retail
Installment Sale Contract for purchase of the same Dodge Caliber. Cesar told Plaintiff
that everything was the same and to throw RISC #1 away.
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35. Based on Cesar’s representations, Plaintiff signed a new Retail
Installment Sale Contract (‘RISC#2”). A true and correct copy of RISC#2 is attached
hereto as Exhibit 2.

36. Plaintiff was not aware that in RISC #2, contrary to Cesar’s
representations, that the price of the vehicle increased, the cost of GAP insurance
increased, and the cost of a service contract increased. Additionally, Plaintiff did not
notice that the APR increased, as did her monthly payment. Ms. Richardson did not
know that RISC#2 was dated April 29, 2007, the date of RISC#1, rather than the date
it was signed.

37. RISC #2 does not separately disclose the license fees due from the
registration/transfer/titling fees due.

38. On or after May 1, 2006, Defendant assigned RISC #2 to Fireside Bank.

39.  As of July 1, 2009, Plaintiff has made all of the monthly payments of
$473.09 under RISC #2 to Fireside Bank.

40. Defendant did not sent a corrected contract to Plaintiff within 30 days of
execution of the contract.

41.  On July 22, 2009, Plaintiff sent Defendant a letter via certified mail,
return receipt requested, to the address where the sale transaction took place, advising
Defendant of its alleged violations of the CLRA and seeking relief on behalf of “all
persons who within the last three years {a) purchased a vehicle from Defendant for
personal use; (b) on a later date signed a subsequent or second contract for the
purchase of the same vehicle, which contract was dated the date of the original
purchase contract and involved financing at an annual percentage rate greater than
0.00%.” The letter was received by Defendant on July 27, 20009.

42.  Defendant failed to offer an appropriate correction, repair, replacement,
or other remedy within 30 days after receipt of the notice.

Iy
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43. Defendant is, on information and belief, a licensed seller and lessor-
retailer in this state within the terms of the California Vehicle Code Sections 285 and
373.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
Violation of Consumers Legal Remedies Act, Civil Code Section 1750 et seq.
— Class Claim Against All Defendants

44,  Plaintiff incorporates by reference each and every allegation set forth in
Paragraphs 1 through 43, inclusive, of this Complaint. This cause of action is brought
by Plaintiff individually and on behalf of all others similarly-situated.

45. The vehicles purchased by Plaintiff and each member of the Class
constitute “goods” bought for use primarily for personal, family, or household purposes
pursuant to Civil Code Section 1761(a).

46.  Plaintiff and each Class Member are “consumers” pursuant to Civil Code
Section 1761(d).

47. Defendants are “persons” pursuant to Civil Code Section 1761(c).

48. The advertisement and sale of the vehicles to Plaintiff and each Class
Member are “transactions” pursuant to Civil Code Section 1761(e).

49. Thepracticesengagedin by Defendants and alleged herein were intended
to, and did, result in the sale of the vehicles at issue to Plaintiff and the Class Members
primarily for personal, family, or household purposes, and violated and continue to
violate the Consumers Legal Remedies Act (‘CLRA”), in at least the following respects:
(1) representing that a transaction confers or involves rights, remedies, or obligations
which it does not have or involve, or which are prohibited by law; and (2) representing
that the subject of a transaction has been supplied in accordance with a previous
representation when it has not.

50. Civil Code Section 1780(a)(2) provides that a consumer is entitled to an
injunction prohibiting acts or practices which violate the Act. Plaintiffs allege that
Defendants have established a pattern and practice of: (1) backdating subsequent
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purchase contracts to the date of the original purchase contracts; (2) improperly
completing second contracts for the purchase of a vehicle; (3) charging interest before
consummation; (4) collecting or causing to be collected finance charges in excess of
disclosed finance charges; (5) charging compound interest in simple interest contracts,
and (6) failing to include all agreements between the buyer and the seller in a single
document. Plaintiff, on behalf of herself and the Class Members, seeks an order
enjoining Defendants from the acts, methods, and practices as set forth in the
complaint.

51.  Plaintiff and the Class Members have suffered actual monetary harm
from Defendants’ violations of the CLRA, and therefore seek all available remedies
pursuant to Civil Code § 1780, including restitution, damages, punitive damages, and
attorneys’ fees and costs according to proof at time of trial.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
Violation of the Automobile Sales Finance Act, Civil Code Section 2981 et
seq. — Individual and Class Claim

52.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference each and every allegation set forth in
Paragraphs 1 through 51, inclusive, of this Complaint. This cause of action is brought
by Plaintiff individually and on behalf of all others similarly-situated.

53. The purchase contracts executed by Plaintiff and each member of the

Class for their vehicles are “conditional sale contracts” pursuant to Civil Code

§2981(a).

54. Defendant is a “seller” pursuant to Civil Code §2981(b).

55. Plaintiff and each member of the Class are “buyers” pursuant to
Civil Code §2981(c).

56.  The vehicles purchased by Plaintiff and each member of the Class are
“motor vehicles” pursuant to Civil Code §2981(k). |
111 |
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57.  Vehicle Code Section 5301(c) states that consummation of a sale occurs
when the purchaser has signed a purchase contract and taken physical possession of
the vehicle.

58. Defendant and Plaintiff, and each Class Member, consummated their
original purchases upon signature of their original purchase contracts and taking
delivery of their respective vehicles. Those transactions were rescinded when Plaintiff
and each Class Member returned to Defendant with their vehicles and signed a new
contract for sale of the same vehicle.

59. Defendant and Plaintiff, and each Class Member, consummated their
final purchase on the date the subsequent purchase contract was signed by Plaintiff
and each Class Member, respectively, and Plaintiff and each Class Member took
delivery of their vehicles. By backdating the subsequent purchase contract to the date
of the now-rescinded original purchase contract, thereby charging interest before
consummation, Defendant violated Civil Code Section 2982(a), which requires all
conditional sales contracts to comply with the disclosure requirements of Regulation Z.
The backdated purchase contracts also improperly charge& Plaintiff and the Class

Members compound interest.

60. By backdating the final purchase contract to the date of the original
purchase contract, Defendant overstated the payment that was due for the annual
percentage rate shown on the contract. The actual annual percentage rate, based on
a contract consummation date of the final purchase contract, varied from the disclosed
annual percentage rate by more than Regulation Z permits. Likewise, the actual
finance charges, based on a contract consummation date of the final purchase contract,
varied from the disclosed finance charge by more than Regulation Z permits.

61. By backdating the final purchase contract to the date of the original
purchase contract, Defendant violated the ASFA’s single document rule. The final
purchase contract does not accurately set forth the terms of payment for the motor

vehicle because it misstates the annual percentage rate, the finance charge, and what
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the true monthly payment should be based on the disclosed annual percentage rate.
The final purchase contract also fails to disclose the interest charged prior fo
consummation. The only means of determining the true annual percentage rate,
finance charge, and monthly payment is through review of other documents stating the
date the final contract was actually consummated.

62. By backdating the final purchase contract, Defendant also violated
Civil Code Section 2982() by causing the holder to charge, collect, or receive a finance
charge which exceeds the disclosed finance charge.

63.  Plaintiff's contract fails to disclose the registration, transfer, and titling
fees due in violation of Civil Code § 2982(a)(2)(B). Plaintiffs contract also overstates
the license fees due in violation of Civil Code § 2982(a)(2)(A).

64. Plaintiff and each Class Member have been damaged by Defendant’s
violations of the ASFA. Since the violations include violations of Civil Code
Sections 2981.9, 2982(a), and 2982(j), Plaintiff and each Class Member are entitled to
statutory damages pursuant to Civil Code Sections 2983 and 2983.1, including return
of all monies paid under the contracts. Plaintiff also seeks attorneys’ fees and costs

pursuant to Civil Code Section 2983.4.
THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

Commission of Unlawful, Unfair, and/or Fraudulent Business Acts and
Practices, Bus. & Prof. Code Section 17200, et seq. - Individual and Class
Claim

65.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference each and every allegation set forth in
Paragraphs 1 through 64, inclusive, of this Complaint. This cause of action is brought
by Plaintiff individually and on behalf of all others similarly-situated.

66. Defendant’s acts, omissions, misrepresentations, practices, and non-
disclosures constituted unlawful, unfair, and fraudulent business acts and practices

within the meaning of California Business & Professions Code Sections 17200, et seq.

11
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67. Plaintiff and the Class Members have suffered injury in fact and have lost
money as a result of Defendant’s unfair competition.

68.  Defendant has engaged in “unlawful” business acts and practices by the
following: (1) backdating subsequent purchase contracts to the date of the original
purchase contracts; (2) violating the single document rule in Civil Code Section 2981.9;
(3) improperly completing second contracts for the purchase of a vehicle; (4) charging
interest before consummation; (5) collecting or causing to be collected finance charges
in excess of disclosed finance charges; (6) charging compound interest in simple
interest contracts; (7) failing to include all agreements between the buyer and the
seller in a single document; (8) failing to advise customers of their right to cancel and
obtain back their trade-in when financing was not obtained; (9) violating the single
document rule by putting an earlier date on the RISC than it was actually signed;
(10) overcharging license fees; and (11) failing to itemize registration, transfer, and
titling fees.

69. These acts and practices were intended to and did violate, inter alia, the
CLRA, and the ASFA. Accordingly, Defendants have violated Business & Professions
Code Section 17200’s proscription against engaging in an “unlawful” business act or
practice.

70.  Defendants have also engaged in a “fraudulent” business act or practice
in that the representations and omissions of material fact described above have a
tendency and likelihood to deceive purchasers of these vehicles and the general public.

71. Defendants have also engaged in an “unfair” business act or practice in
that the justification for selling vehicles based on the misrepresentations and
omissions of material fact delineated above is outweighed by the gravity of the
resulting harm, particularly considering the available alternatives, and offends public
policy, is immoral, unscrupulous, unethical, and offensive, or causes substantial injury
to consumers.
iy
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72. The above-described unlawful, fraudulent, or unfair business acts and
practices conducted by Defendants continue to this day and presents a threat to
Plaintiff, the Class Members, and the general public in that Defendants have failed to
publicly acknowledge the wrongfulness of its actions and provide full equitable
injunctive and monetary relief as required by the statute.

73. Pursuant to California Business & Professions Code Section 17203,
Plaintiff may seek an order of this Court requiring Defendants to immediately cease
such acts of unfair competition and enjoining Defendants from continuing to conduct
business via the unlawful, fraudulent, and/or unfair business acts and practices set
forth in this Complaint and from failing to fully disclose the true nature of their
misrepresentations, and ordering Defendants to engage in a corrective notice and
advertising campaign. Plaintiff additionally requests an order from the Court
requiring Defendants to provide complete equitable monetary relief so as to prevent
Defendants from benefitting from the practices that constitute unfair competition or
the wuse or employment of any monies resulting from the sale of these vehicles,
including requiring the payment of restitution of any monies as may be necessary to
restore any money or property which may have been acquired by means of such acts

of unfair competition.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Violation of Consumers Legal Remedies Act, Civil Code Section 1750 et
seq.— Individual Claim Against Defendants Defendant and Does 1-5

74.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference each and every allegation set forth in
Paragraphs 1 through 73, inclusive, of this Complaint. This cause of action is brought
by Plaintiff individually.

75. Plaintiffs Vehicle constitutes “goods” bought for use primarily for
personal, family, or household purpose pursuant to Civil Code §1761(a).

76. Plaintiff is a “consumer” pursuant to Civil Code §1761(d).

77. Defendant is a “person” pursuant to Civil Code Section 1761(c).
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78.  The advertisement and sale of the Vehicle to Plaintiff is a “transaction”
pursuant to Civil Code Section 1761(e).

79.  Pursuant to the Consumers Legal Remedies Act, the following unfair
methods of competition and unfair or deceptive acts or practices are prohibited:
(1) representing that goods or services have characteristics, uses, or benefits which
they do not have; (2) advertising goods or services with intent not to sell them as
advertised; (3) making false or misleading statements of fact concerning reasons for,
existence of, or amounts of price reductions; (4) representing that a transaction confers
or involves rights, remedies, or obligations which it does not have or invelve, or which
are prohibited by law; (5) representing that the subject of a transaction has been
supplied in accordance with a previous representation when it has not.

80.  Section 1780(a)(2) of the CLRA provides that a consumer is entitled to an
injunction prohibiting acts or practices which violate the CLRA. Plaintiff alleges that
Defendant has established a pattern and practice of: (1) backdating subsequent
purchase contracts to the date of the original purchase contracts; (2) violating the
single document rule in Civil Code Section 2981.9; (3) improperly completing second
contracts for the purchase of a vehicle; (4) charging interest before consummation;
(5) collecting or causing to be collected finance charges in excess of disclosed finance
charges; (6) charging compound interest in simple interest contracts; (7) failing to
imclude all agreements between the buyer and the seller in a single document;
(8) failing to provide a copy of credit applications; (9) failing to advise customers of
their right to cancel and obtain back their trade-in when financing was not obtained;
(10) misrepresenting the reasons for and/or terms charged for re-written contracts;
(11) violating the single document rule by putting an earlier date on the RISC than it
was actually signed; (12) mis-stating government fees due; and (13) misrepresenting
the terms of, and reason for, entering into a new contract. Plaintiff also seeks an order
enjoining Defendants from the acts, methods, and practices as set forth in this
Complaint and for payment of restitution.
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81.  Plaintiff has suffered actual monetary harm from Defendants’ violations
of the CLRA, and therefore seeks all available remedies pursuant to Civil Code § 1780,
including restitution, damages, punitive damages, and attorneys’ fees and costs

according to proof at time of trial.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment as follows, on behalf of herself and
the Class as appropriate for the particular causes of action:

1. An Order certifying the Class under the appropriate provisions of
California law, and appointing Plaintiff and her counsel to represent the Class.

2. For the declaratory, equitable, and/or injunctive relief requested as
permitted under the Consumers Legal Remedies Act and Business & Professions Code
Section 17203.

3. For general, special, and actual damages as appropriate to each cause of
action, and according to proof at trial.

4 For rescission and/or restitution of all monies required to be expended.

5 For incidental and consequential damages according to proof at trial.

6. For the specified causes of action, punitive and/or statutory damages.

7 For pre-judgment interest at the legal rate.

8 For reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of suit as specified under, inter
alia, Code of Civil Procedure §1021.5, Civil Code §§ 1717, 1780(d), and 2983.4.

9. For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper

under the circumstances.

DATED: September 24, 2009 ROSNER& NSFIELD, LLP
AP B
By: -
CHRISTOPHER B<BARRY
Attorneys for Plaintiff

17

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT




EXHIBIT 1




§3/20/2099 10:03 7684393302 THE TIMBERS APTS E{if)fl i PAGE  @3/06

H.US, jumoar _",:A.GJ-_J_.I_M_ AR T
. P

MWWW"‘“’ — Contrset Numbsrs..
(B G T G Riese linduiitg Gomnty and Zif Cade) | Cradiar - Sellar (Ware end Address] ,/’ i
PABTLYNN S RICGHARDSON _ HOMER HELLER 19C .
. i By BOX 46 mw ‘ ‘ b
2250 CAL{,E LAS PORITAAY PS5  SAY DIEGU BSCONDIBO . c;\ oRU46 ‘
QQ?ENISIDF ‘ CA 92057 .
u ehopae lu buytha vehme on eledit unde: the

B e Bsyar thadl Cor B any), ma buy tha valiele helow for oqdh or cn cladtr Ay siglag fld, e&ﬁ’nact. 0
anfonis. on the frant anuyd back g fh:s ;Jnlr?;cl You sgres o pay ha Credttar - Seller g mgﬁmas W' or "us” (y Ihla cenlract) the ‘Amatnt Flkanbad:-and Fifiahca
to lpw&ymanl schedule be ow o wi(laf?gqra your | ﬂnance cnarge on a dal bﬂsls ‘The Taith- In Lendlng Dlsclasures halove ara part of trﬂk uarmac-l

Sy i

3

. Frlmury Uaa fot Which' Purcnaaad
| © padn Tarmiys —.ﬁms&ﬁ%m e
| usiness or Gommerclal

A rpanmasmrniaghosl .

Qdomelar Vahicle Idenl|lloation.Numnet

F DEFIAL. THUTH-IN-LENDING 3|s¢t'osuﬁés ' 3 oo Gsﬁrﬂpgamsgr %ﬁmsu%ﬁﬁ&m
5 K -pafgan [BaguLEH aa:m oo a
o ] .mﬂ&é gunt ”Pl_‘m[ﬁ!a:{a Tuiari“?: ie tnapurdligias ofamotoryu! oleé to purchas ernegofiste any
fe oo ameit 1 Al o || BRI R B TR
B . TCW- e
TN ottt TR 'f“fﬂ%;*’“gaﬂ;%ﬁm S
an 'vouf behalf, navmenisas your down _m al i 8 ] & mpprwa e
schadulad,  paymantof Vehldle [h\sutance :

. 5;..._;7.999,.99- o le Teten Pzamium

$..3k A%7. 00) g tan A7 42| |3 _Mﬂad comp. Fuameu v_q,hb!u ﬁq,m,.* !
) e} Thedns & -vatimale §__ 34 2 Ded-Ccision .

Body Injary. s_mumns S Y sa;,a:,n‘.w
Whar Paymemsmaue_: 1 Fropeﬁvnamage s_u,zamns ___Moa sw

WeorThiy, Boghing
Mongdtly, Bsg_;inning on /s

e

B0 14, O e B o, SoUr Wi s RS cHirpore 5 a3t : '

gk gy mr:a”:m:%:,:.zﬂgtmmm ey mm&mﬂmﬂmw%
Wm““‘"n"fﬁ"?gﬂr'é’“ Sae tis conlraed [or mor mdormal w\g  Jiormption abatd nonpaymant, delaun w mvzsed a"’mm}fmdhm ahm:ﬁ"?;fmm

! s et e Basce G0, st { Buyer X Sl "f i /é-“a/l_x

! Co-Buyer X »..uj

1. fote Cesh Prce NS O o, DT ST I -

vt oA DR e andmmes W any psurence is chécked Delow, pabiies or cettikales lom M

,L : paries il Gotorb by Jms endoondions

1. Gash Pdea Vahicle
R ARy
8: Olhar(Nmtambm)

1 frnamed Davianca

App%c&ﬂon P GRENE e T Racs
[Jewaitte: O Beyor O GoBuyer L1 8ol
A L;_J GfadlDisehHliy (BuyerO:iy)

’ &'—Bobuﬂﬂnfpmbfzéﬁbn&etmlagmmmenlﬂ] fae) R .1_..__’-5_5_&9.(3) o | Gradi Lite
G, Smog Fes Pakd 1o Sollar EM O Cradil Disabily . Mos, . sn._w_.af_._

s 3 - .-. . ; : r. .__' oy o et s T a R 5
S T TSR

Insucance CompRity Nema

, .‘F J ﬂuﬂaﬂﬁgdﬂcﬂPra!e_clwnPm;diwwmmpmdj_‘__.___.__‘$....3‘s‘.—’.’:"'-ﬁ,,, -IF} -

K el B G Peolaction Brocuci flo whom peid)— sr_jj.»_'ﬂT B " Home Offis Adgrazh. - i

| H, SalesTa__x laxab!a_ui?m _r.qtimﬁ)f : : R . . L .

Cafohst BN BRI FRig ¥58 - ;s&ﬂ o o P mﬁ'zwum ot
E

: g ot

I@plbi‘»anssMCGCunlmc!(tuMUm Nld}_m#$~l.mi\j) fﬁﬁﬁéﬂ#&?ﬁf&ﬁ”&%&% qu}.:c.( G el
ceomapprmn it disdsy. |7

K. (Optionsl Sarvign Conlac: Qosmompe) SCENARY . s WA ¥

: Séw?be Bl ffo" whnm pald) . S Hedh e hEsOE THS neuranco may

:hfsc,mxned fryol maka Hte peymants,

Cratil mmnﬁsdoaﬂmlmmmmsam n'r
Peﬁnanwrln 1hg, mmber n riba.bos

*f et gawsg'ma :wpaymani uﬁma :&‘1’9}‘2« ﬁmﬂe‘
8.

Insurarice is sheven &

Tolal Cash Frice {A lhiough P)
g hneutite Rl oPublioDilolsls )
TR TESTIMATED
B mmsrralram'mns;emmuz-'aas N
Gz.f?:alﬂamla TiteFbbs
D. Dtha.r

2 DI Rl
] Norc»:!v&ﬂco&mlomsmﬂmeHYGUH%?m‘
I SEEN A DOCTOR OR CHIRCPRACTOR IN THE

AONTHS (el rlo*rm Disartifies Hol

Y 0
4 Elsmog carllnnalron or (3 Examptiin Fad el 1o it
Foak, ',.A.‘f" FREES .-mm,»r*gz




B3/28/2863 18:83 76R4335302 THE TIMBERS APTS PAGE B4/8E6

ganpayment

: gg&amvanuéamﬁ“_mmma_ $MJJL0'§ #
T 45 : R S
B. ‘Leas Prior Crodl or Leasa Balancs $.8, 34,000, (6) ‘ unpmde&lliﬁamnel Iimdmﬂ-

"&_&.da i foed B, {Fnd%cate H B negalma number) $__tno oo (6
ST Binpament - ° oA L (0)
E Manuacinors Feals I

s i S . BLIBAR 3}
SofpE @t - PR @ , =
‘f’o!a] Dwtpiyhend [Civoggh @} -~ - .. % —l—:ﬂﬂ{*—:—ﬂﬁ— @ | eiass e
. (W fegetigonly 25 on i 6 ed endr Do emouskiags e 2610 b postiv dusthor g W] - . 1 comgr
- 7i+ Bmbgdnl Firtecod {5 tasil) 87 5 ; (TJ o

T N

AUTO BHOKEF? FEE BISCL‘DSUHE .
?ﬁ?‘m mﬁ%% mﬁigyﬁmwm #iﬁl 1 thiz cofitkact réflects thé ratalldle oia
it L7 S [ naw motar.vehicls, the eale Is not-fubjest
: 110 atbereceivad by an autobrojer fram.us
unless tha ol lowihadatit la-ohikig Ll
T “Hafhd of aulobroker I'acelving 193,
" | |appllcable: :

. P‘,‘Qéﬁédﬂ ajman Frorx
|; snsguint £, _E,Jf.&_ Financs Cherge 5

] “lom itta fLoan s show in.ftam 8. — |
. SELLER'S-RIGHT T0 CANCEL Buyar and Co-Buyst sin hers, tha provisions.of tha Sa¥ara Right to Cancel sstlian on - - i

hd baék inlng the Rer the. rfghuo cancyl lf Soﬂer konztid to mlgn #ilz.contisel to a tnenclel kstitiHariwil a,pj!iy
i ' — G,
OPTI@N E:I You fay e financa:charge I (s Amoug,{‘ Finencag,Hem7, 5. e . full on o bfurer__ mw___*.‘fear

ik Wmuc Lu\BILfT\’ IH‘%UBAHCE LIMITS PROVIDED 1§ LAW-RUST BE MET BY EVEm’ PERSON glme FI.IFICHASES A PEHECLE rF *fou ARE UNSUH H
t%u&auanemmsunnﬂcs PULICY WiL4: COVER vpb'R HE\’:’LY ﬁCG‘UlHEDVEH{CLE RITHE EVENT OF AN AGLIBENT; YOU SHOUD CONTAGTYDUBJNﬁURﬂN EMﬁHT
.h

mun Fs ey Nor (:OVER r‘m.uwzcm DAM:‘\GE nsr HAY NOT MIOVIDE FOR FULL nsnwmsm ccsm FORTHE YEHIELE
&o&qnﬁ l\? BUPPLEMERTA, SOVERAGE: FOR"COLLISON UAHAGE BAY BE RVAILARUE T Y0UTHBI 'IHSURKNGEE;K

b LER HOWEVEN, UNLESS STHERWISE SRECIFIED, THE cuv&nnae Yau oamm mnalmﬂ THE -BEALER Pnarsms m:u' mbu&ﬂ.en Aigl)
THE UNPAID BALANCE SEHAMING AFFER THE VEHICLE HAS AEEN 3!;5 Ul 0y
FORAIVIGE mmucov‘é}wewnmu ROTECTYOUINTH EEU nhMM't:mmURvemct YOU SHOULD rnnmc‘r‘{ou

'IHE-BU EFI-SHALLS G TOACK AT fEfSHE HNDEB&TANDSIHESEPUBUDL1AB|L|WTERH5ARDG NQ RSy

t - X CR.
btkrpiavded Enmagion it
‘Oﬂi?ﬂr?nep%mumwn nlﬂﬁ e

GoBuyarX R

| Hofreata bl.u( T 9]‘5? ﬁls agreamenl bafora yeu i f ‘or i it contalna.any blank spscesdo b Allad (n, :? Nau,afe aitilkad ammp laly ﬂll&d

| Inapyetth sagresm {9}1 répay {ha fiilamount due dnderijs agréement avary il k?fais rihe. per{annmce% rgg;;sg 4

. ‘gjragmnt th Vanlcle may ba Teposgessed and you iy ho gullect to suilamftiablllmm ungf Indahie:ﬂne&’m'kfaﬁaaﬂ ‘lﬁls’a FREARE |
fainp nrcuneamlng 1il5-ahla, you Shoultary 1o renniva (f willi the saller, C

ity conba widalr or docapitive Drecticas or mathoda: by, (ks se!termn bav:a'fénau tothe Aioma] ‘ﬁw tﬂiﬂr?éi ﬂamﬁwb
' 3.'&"&{%?; Bﬁ'ﬁ'“t"ﬁem ot Tﬂwﬂ’llﬂmg t chenge e f rv y " {Tyl ;;iu“ to the n: % ‘do i

contradt:ls slgrad, the seller may-no e the dinanetng or: manitbrmsmess ou agres InWitngde. ec , You-do.nol
;au Hla'%n’ﬂnmrurc%ecenﬁvepmdlcahrﬂgéﬁéjmr{ﬁlgceuwlmh%cﬁw o 9 i L

i e "ff f ’ i ;.rﬁ}/\ 7 Jf l‘f/l s _i Ca-BuyerSlg -
i Bl Perbentaga iala mag-be-nagbtiable with the $a!!en The sajfer may -ﬁ%ﬁ*?gn
, Md etaln s, rlght o Scalve a par: of tho Pliancé Cheige: - -~ . .

| THEEEJS O RODEINGOFF PERIOR UNLESS YOU ORTAIN AGONTRACT- CANCELLATIGN OPTION

2einiBieh doseivabgriskln.fo, 4. “cooligeal” o ir Canealito padod ot il s, Thecvar, csnmuavezcsmamzs

smpiy;becsusa vou chenga yoer ﬂaeldébnevmmousreamum o W Yotk Aea0 eﬂéN %ﬂersgu ]

TR Y oy sangel (o contraot el eagmsaimankel i seller crfor o came,m\aamudﬂom Ifaméaw
daliro g em‘rugffsﬁ?hiaw 4 tfeaflatan; %n mfgﬁiw m%naﬁmé"“ m%[!re}?n w@%wm&n ONTHE

‘ : ulrément dods § i # R THE HbY
\;aoj!ﬂﬂg@mwwwuumummuf#m Iﬂomla&W.Saeﬁwvehkhwnlm@twﬂaﬂunupdcnagreemml(crﬁéhﬁsP

..‘-.

BES

3{

ThER s e e s gty g P . gt e
1 Buyer&igna!ure X 1 £ T87 0% G B rSignaiure X RACN
Co-Buyare and Other Owrlarg — A co-th ls a pelso,h (fho fa teaponsible for aying the enllra dabl, An olher ownar la 8 peraan whosd nemp, 13 _gn i

dosa gl hava fo pey e dabl, The umar_wﬁar agmes ioiha sacumy Inlaragt in Ihs vehicl ghwen 1o ts i Bils contreat,
= ©ifigrgmrior.Sighaivtak N N3 Adldress
RANTY: To Tnddca us fo sell Ihevemuaia o, Ailo | ndvi’duall darantean-id mentunh:am &l
iauarank)r éguatm; f when Bag‘ed Eaa’?%uemnw wﬁuﬁa A e».' 1h M s

R ‘
lor the i
7 felmbursoment, Ezch Crsrmnior agraea 16 ba Ihh?a a'vgn ﬂ W db ’i‘j&!‘ 'ﬁ%ﬁ

o et

g o efowito: £ aris :
‘ nls @vea&'uﬁorpanmrdaasalaan omsrauamnbr 3) tejaass & sect.;;ﬂ febs fram At gamhemlala nacmtn o1 ().
¢ ,«?:F %&;lfﬂswn&nddeﬂsﬁd the condmct, & a&m@;[pl a%umpteﬁmyolﬁsmﬁkfgandgwmya mou g @ ! )

&xa;xn&ﬁrwa»as mtba oliocspfnmn [ s Guamn!y mBoenIme Buyu’a mpaymem. RON porrnrmame maemm snd Tolices Uthamomtwdng o énytrme ancfol ersydm:v&smn u»a Ewar

” .‘ X — — - Defd . ) tadé'mnlnrk
-.-aedi-m”- T S R \ Addrasy ...
Solerdiins. HoMEn wprren aue sy enem BX_

ﬂw *‘}3@ MQ;@%‘EB Fex mahutmmmomm




EXHIBIT 2




93/26/288% 18:83

Pt e

; BWar taﬁd"ék—ﬁuyaf} Na&hemd A aed (romting Cuums: A ogm)‘

7684399382

Dedler Number Coriract Mumber -

THE TIMBERS APTS
: HU w Numuer .,,_-.-.:.—s_'-_-'.m#

MER ILE{NH e fCH%RD&;GN

T Graiior - Ssllarmm Bd AT res), {.J}t

HOE‘IEP

PO BEK. 463050 .

S,
HELLER INC

-

._W-m-»;:-qknyj;;v_.«;ﬁ;;?{

mar:mst.mmamn SN

7

O ‘businass or camit Mﬁt&? ‘L

] ‘i?5~0 GBLI B LI\S POSITI\P\ 5 - QAN DIEC(J .»:LONDIDG GhA
| EE o A SI0BF — ﬂ’fﬁ“‘
-Ydy, HE i Cn—Buyar i an , ey by, thé vahlcie bolew 7 tagh of on cradt, By 4igning this contracl choogd Io huy “Thé el =
“glreSmgdiEon & 0 You tigran 168y the Cracler » Solley (Bomatimes "we” or “us” In tls contracl) the Amount Fl anced ard Finance
-G%}ﬂm?ﬂ%ﬁ’ ko0 tha %ﬁ%&rﬁl a%;mm will’ gq;e gburﬂnanca chaigs 6 & a&y*l;%sls ’nia‘m;m«ln Uandlhg Dtsclosures hatewure bar‘(%i’!iﬂs.eonlract

U : -nghiﬂ_fa_r - Vahlcle [dentlffcation Numbir Primary Liap, Farmw;n,f’um{ggeed i’
i SCN pprsnnal i'amlly er_h—ausahcnd

o

i

o STA’FEMENT ]’*INBBRANDE

EDERALTRHTH IN~LENDING Di CL SUF\‘ES .
R T T qiS’""‘ . ROTICE. o patsar lsreqhlisd as:a pendiion of
4 purehage ol maloryahiilefa pﬁrtﬂl&aaomana{m!&anb'
MYymants ki ﬁ Sraa-k ﬁﬁﬁmsm:mhapmmarmummemmwaw
i e R R e
i i r | IOV . a0t
gﬁi‘s’yau;u@dhs . ©deyauer . - | wouhaversada el Wedrfl Ingiiding - Sz?u‘?i'éféa ahc#érintﬁ:c]rgﬁw&p‘gmn&lﬂr{gvé-
iy rie, tirbehilr. , . enls ea . youedown
i A . ’ T scheduted. peyment of Vehlclelnauranpfi
. L ] [ 1 50, m[g ! Taird Pm_mlt_lm
o e:22,70Y $ 15,712, 5 | $_16,340.91 | $ - 3.0 4|3 . 5 N LED o FrehThat b S DUAA
{8} tneans an asllrnalﬂ § 1/ B0d, Calldion ks s HAD
. Bodlyljuy  $__BiZfmie __: ¥ 3BLLA-
'E\ﬂwn Payzmnls&rgi_)ua: pmpgwma$ Hﬁ@umﬂs H\iﬂm
. ; Wetdical ; IR T

T

L, GANG

1&F">
D {Opftanal) Then Delerrant Deviea {to whom ek} S ReA (o)
E, [Ofjieras Pieft Soliiart Davied o whot pelc] $._Nh (7))
“ 34O Bt Pilhokon Prodict {15 whom pakd) t_NAA @
. (Gyifonel Suriace Projostion Produs (fo wham pald) 5 M ___ (@)
H. Bilas Tox onjaxala fiéms in A tirough @) ’ $.Ju 245 68H
BHV Elpctronb Filag o § B0

(ﬂph‘éﬁa it Bortrand (Lo whoos peidi _-EELB!__ 8 MM_{K)
L ﬁunaI)SeMee Gontred {io whiom paid) - .3 NAA 0
M Pdo:'iﬁ{sd[wf Laaaa gmanoépald iy Sslla; L3

S__ /A

4

{saa do«naaymenl anettrade-ln ceiculation)

Hiegn Vet DifitrdeT Cancaliaton OpmAgremnns,_HﬁLm)
i I*L/,?\ $. N /z'x (P)

N, {Opilonss) 8ap Gonlreck o whom: pﬂldj.__M_ .. 500 00N
Gl

- T k93, 0| Moty By " 06 71 2709]° RS Lo 2T Eh |
L 473,08 . EAIALT ronsucﬂcwe ggEQTPMWi}ED vmrsga_gmm
oy %mmh@mﬂﬁwﬂﬁéﬁm mm‘umﬁwalmd\wecwﬂnllhepaﬂnlmapammwmhfe M?mw mﬂammwmhwwquﬁ
tyitarasrs olgl;ﬂa';a ma-sewﬁmluwmmveﬁclebelmmm iotms::n o —_ ult. i E%BMmmradta #ﬁmm ! s
y “bag, RO Bl .
i i maw Mokl oir e i oy o o _
T R i e e EE =l
SramERnG G#THE;\&!GUNTFIMANGED(sslsqrmsykéeppaner\ﬁaamunta p‘ald}odlhefs.) R o e P M iy
., Total Gt Brica : AN A
o A + GasnHles or MplorVehibia &7 Accessores $16,088 0
-1 Cast Prida Vohlcla §.t6, 018,80 ;
Gagh Priio $__H/__d_ Appiication: Iar‘ﬂpﬂona GredleTisurgnca
.. O Cragtelis: £ Buyer L CoBuyar - O Beth
8 Vi) | O ceost Disabitiy {Buyer Ony)
+ "Oaserbe $ HIA Term - Exp Fraiuin
B. demmPrapamlnnFaa{nola ml!as} T AR08 GradRle .. . MO%. o $__HLA—-

B DBy o b §ora s

Total Ceadll lnauranes Preiuma S__N,LA.,U

surarce Gmnpmy Nam_a PREERREL AR SR

Horm 0‘![!09 Addmss

Cl&tﬂl ffe Inaura emd d!eabﬂl
ragulred ko N ofra(ﬂm 1
Jte*and“srecht tﬂanlﬂ{y ot il ol
“oradh epprowvel proceds, Th

0

ywmrl

no( iRl o Yol gwed on Ea’wnffecﬂl YU §

Crdlt Insuranas-dona il covar any kirgssa
ent of i ha msmbem{ Co‘mrag&hr

muranm and-ceethl

"] Inawancg
You_are apg

nfoﬂ-ed

R o e

CEE v TR : R
Z : »: ara'J B
nga?caah Pl (A trough P) &m.;.‘;&ﬁ_ﬁb(ﬂ : dmbllﬂy nsufﬁnoeoniylfyb &l&'\‘fdrkﬁ‘lg wﬁ
, Amiagnts Pald to Pubile Offtslals ar romalaooh%?r?ha vg‘aiek of rgoraon él S
A tkersh Fes  ESTIMATHD § 2T O nlg iy the- Prmacy Buyor- io- ellgible for
B Reghtstoniandiilng ees C$ MR8 g‘g‘}b“’g o ﬁ{g’;‘g’%‘é }?Uﬂ%f Ay
: E *-;.»M—"@ BEEN-A:UOGTOR.BR. GRIROP i ;
E I v N ) 3 EA&T e%;h}&ﬂmﬁﬁ'{ﬂagar‘do < tasl Crseibiitias Not
25 g (2| . { Gaveredin your
cines Gom Pﬁﬁla’a $- J You want toyguy e credﬂe[nsuranbe
. miums from Statsment of knsurance column a + b $.__._N.,4A_.H 3 X NAA
s S AabEm o arﬂﬁxarﬂptlhn Fee PurdtoShﬂe $ AL 25 Date . Buyer Slgrdle
f A gy SIG 348 QL6 |eoe | L /Ao

rﬁme £m-fint,
nrar-'ﬁ

By W 7ot Ha gr cre# urﬁe.s yw

a'-ﬁn and agrse o pey the'extia sl Gmci! fllg fraurance s
maht schado, TR Maurance may

ks ula, paymanls.

e gatd: %r iy w@l pawsnl uﬂlées & dlﬂ@;éng ien'n lar me

| rﬂns [C1s mariged
abuvs ‘{oumgnalure bém’ rnaaﬂs !ﬁﬂl uﬁgme

!na

i

‘.J




PAGE  @G/86
Q372672009 18:83 7604399382 THE TIMBERS APTS

{. 8 Tolp! Deispeyrant~" o Lot i s =z =]
I Iy .&gcésdp;‘md:} ‘lnalug 3 Wﬂﬁ_wm&sm $_8_Als oy - -&?}Qmﬁﬁeﬁﬁﬂ“&&%ﬁﬁlﬁmﬁm
f B AN v O e i ¥ ‘ %nbglwﬁnd'agrsalo'paytfls axm
“N JM&M&"J .. Lo N Vﬁﬂ?‘g!lﬂ&ayﬁlrgap mrmm%m &?m ’
o B, Legs Prior Grodh or Leasa Bafance SJﬁerBJ it providsa, Irls & parlohthis poifmnt..
! G. NetTrade:n {Afess B) (Indloale if a nogaliva iuniber) LR 14 1 W a's (0] _Tem Jl-ﬁ :
' D. Dafarted Dywragyment L W
& Ueniilurery Fotats IR 7.7 N
R b )
R ) : -__—”SEJ.G.._O.LXGJ L2
Totalitsimptyment (G hiaugh e; ' $._!.,.£1CIB.,_O£J(6]. 'c;;
{Falbes e o 15 50 et e o s e 210238 pocihe b oo 1 bove) - Ehmn{ ggﬁ’j,'{ﬁ'mfﬁ[m -
2 Amnunthnanaad(slssaﬁ) . $1’1»—349«~9—L’-'{” s
AUTO BEUKER FEE DISCLOEUHE i "
' m&ﬁ:ﬁﬁﬁm@ Emmmrﬁ%ﬁm 1/t 1his coniragt reflects ther rétall aateof a Form gaﬂ
- m\wrﬂ : naw matos vetilele; the sais Is nof subjgcr "
b - | Mo &g retelvad by an autabraker fraim-us
Froodids o Low Foms | unlaaa tha following box 1 chackes:
|t e Elf:;n;ﬂ;:?:m P B A WG T b el faop Aol
Inafuliventa of § _BLZ A [ 2 || appliceblo: eontractcon!alnathaenllreagmamantbetweanycu
'fmm lhrsl.d'anu shawm Inlern 6D, and us relating-to this contragl’Any.ehangé-lo the

be i writing-dnd-hath-your and we
sea,Lsn's AGHT O GANGEL 1 Buyer and Go-ourer S hero. B praitelns of 58 Safrs Flgh o Cancal saglon an | | Corirect:must be-ta ye "?r"m_ ¥

- | b?l?n*i stl‘?;%,;g‘;, )\n(ca?a} /3? lsr.‘@ahlmo 2350 thia conirac! fo 2 faancla! Instituilon vnHapplv
K ; —

Buydr Go—Buyer

Fﬁm Ei You | ply no i!nance charga | (he Amouni F#nﬂnned flem 7, lanakf I ull on or balore.

ﬁua t:umum URANGE LOIITS FROVIDED 1 1% RUST BE MET B7-BVERY i’EHSOH WD lwaé HASES A VECIE ' HHETH
”v Olh;g' wﬁ.i CEVER vaun NEWLY: Acaugsﬂusﬁlcwm THE EVGNT,0FAN ACCIENT, YOU SHOLUD cﬂummvwmﬁﬁfmm AGERT. -

A - hewr .
- Yaua meﬂsur PBLIEY A T Goyie cm.usmn ‘DattacE ol iAY o enoiioe Fol puEL ReRCARG cosTRRR TR v “ﬁmﬁ"ﬁﬁn&'ﬁmm I 10 o 0.
Ngd;% gowsmﬁ 5 SUPPLEHENTAL COVERAGE FOR COLUISION DAWAGE MAY BE AVAILAGLE T YOI TRRCUGH Y UR msunm:c;s CHIGHTHE SERLMY

£33 OTHERWISE SPECIIED, THE COVERAGE YOU GATAIN THROUGH YHE DEALER FHOTEGTS ONLY.-THE - DEALER, USU !):' UP"TB THE: AHGUNT GFS,
.} THE IT{PAID BALANGE REMANING AFTER THE VEMICLE HAS BEEM REPOSSESSED AND S0L.D), 3

FOR ADVICE ON FULL COVERAGE THAFWILL PHGTECTYQU (N THE EVENT DF LORS (R I'JJ\MAGF TOYOLR VEHH‘LE VﬂU SHOULD CONTACT YOUT INSUHM{CE Wi
THE U ER}NMLLS!GNT‘U ACKH| QY;'LE&G-E ?HEfSHE UNE)EEBTANDSTHES HHLID |JADILHY TERYS ANDCOHUD'}UNS

‘S-"‘;X '| *’V{ P e e vt ety T

O 7 Y T 1: Sellar rea‘ed,o batoup ad zen T aﬂon didodbysaui 1 Tt
_ g:gualmspayoﬂamuuﬁon]!rn vehd%ﬁadaudln If the y‘g&moeﬁﬁ% 4 ,im p;muunl ¥n&b0%ln emwgias

]
£33 ot Gomang, Ifhe payo ~mnuntss 8ss tggn the amount shown abova inltern 86 a5 ™ t!orcredﬁorLease Balaﬂce,
P e '6} Lo Euyar% L N/ﬁ

Yer‘ﬁ) i n?t sngn s agreameni aafare: yon read T or f E Gonfaine 8Ny DIANK 3Recek fa bs r{ua 3

5 Breamant, { Hrong 1 Julr amountdueundarmlqag[aemantatsnyﬂmﬁ, fﬁ%
f dandyou gublsatio auttand, Ilablilty for

ol dinyt aRewltithe aler; o

éﬁ?t‘n]%mm?:am i;!‘m. F&ud?mgrga%ﬁ: :gy th,a sdllor frzy-ba rererred to {ha n{iy urtomsy, tha disfral gﬁomw
..ola eomblnauunt

“:'g}m‘!ﬂlk eanlracl o dedfer meay hot changa-the Andnedn ur menl tarmg unlosa you ageag thwriling Yo the charge, You Ho ncfhéve 18 ugmu 6 any ehengp,
“andl wanun;au oF m%'ﬁum prab{?ca fmtfe senef makaa unflatargi M you & . ng

'Buye:glgnplquﬁ Aviif i i llr AV n { Co-Buyar Sjgnaturs X..

Tha-Arrial Pore ge Rale may bé negarlafaia with the Seller The Seller may agsign th!e eantrac?
aridl rotain lig rightio réceIVe 8 part of the Flpance Chargs,

VTHERE 15 NO COOLING-QFF PERIOD UNLESS.YOU OBTAINA COMTRACT-CANCELEATION OPTiON

T
! WYOU%HH REHT

ek A T e e

N oﬂce lurba

QU Ay asu

CT

oy AG TO TI'E TEHH%OF THES CONTH

?GJLL
I h‘wﬁass mlpwﬂcre{m'mmrf“a:omemnwuﬂm , Tharetara, ou ganviol lelar caneel 313 A T{E‘ 0.V %{
Y Llcha o] e}a@aﬂmwqmahywhacfadg.;‘mdm@mmmmg;@ux KE g 1o 2N E T
A I.MW e o thﬂ@a mrm figiais an Howier,Cafomie s | .
3 kg 3y MEMeﬂmnqriusededaﬂﬂhaprpr I OONIE e Gt 1
rb ALl W o rabriiitdt: 4 k¢ ‘! 5
gﬁm anilg 1at, S&ém%hmmﬂmmﬂmu@m“&ummzmua mueonfmaw W&@g‘
TR TSI ST T Y T Ll Wﬂqw IR
_ "%&MCG -Buyer Signaluie X : T Dafelté,aﬂ,iﬂ_?;—
le-tedpenslhta hrpayln? 1ha snllra dabl. An other evmer ls 8 parsea WMsa nams ia-on the thie ln THe veriol but
H 1Y punar egreas ln[hasecurimnisrsallnihe vahicla grvamousmmfsconlracl : L .. S
Other rsu naiute ¥ Adireas i vl '
- YTl il N
& oA Bg dl}déaﬁou%ra&s;me?ever#de r.e%m a’ﬁ%&ﬁ%‘ﬁi&"ﬁé‘ﬁuﬁm’, rg:errndwmtygummmmalm:mntafIh&mn!:aa.ﬁﬂuyerrmeommymwm

'W&' 2 BIAl-amalint owing.ovan 1 0t gl Son.as Gl el e g
éﬁﬂmaM TIOMAR fraes i e lab aamlfweduo a0 o %’wﬂ ii] &ynmﬂapy G aE I
Z[ iuugr renh 4] rlease: ovdg: igmart.

< ey oo 3&m é&arugﬁmra&%&am”“’“w?ﬁlﬁ?@m, mnggnmﬁﬁwg?gu‘fv Julon S shilimant.
- auww mﬁﬁermﬁneeorﬁhemnmmﬁmafhawemmmmm,mpmmnamﬁ awﬂdauiwmdthasmmimmafunym 3 &17'

~Dat_ Guerdntor X _
Address

BTN Bilegy o o ByX

;- iy &a‘%‘dnmc&mu o “w

rﬂarr N 2 x g LTI
oo e M Pt B R LT p
lE'M (AL Lo 130l At FEEE . - . . -l




© ® N M s W N

NM[\?NMNNN[\DHI——'!—'!—'HI—!
OO*JCD@)ACO[\DHOQDOOQO‘)UT»&SB:S

.
S PR
UR T

PROOF OF SERVICE THERTY

Bsep g9
Richardson v. Homer Heller, Inc. iz o
Superior Court of California County of San Diego, North Countyf’i’.ranch
Case No: 2009- 00058390 G g
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I am employed in the County of San Diego, State of Cal{iféiﬁfi’i‘ra}ilcglﬁ over the age
of 18 and not a party to the within action. My business address is: 10085 Carroll
Canyon Road, Suite 100, San Diego, California 92131.

On the date shown below, I served the foregoing document(s) described as:

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, RESTITUTION,
AND DAMAGES

on the interested parties in this action by mail at San Diego, California addressed as
follows:

Randolph W. Ortlieb, Esq.
White and Bright, LLP
970 Canterbury Place
Escondido, CA 92025

Telephone: (760) 747-3200
Facsimile: (760) 747-5574
Email: rortlieb@whiteandbright.com

Attorney for Homer Heller, Inc.

[X] BY U.S. MAIL: I enclosed the documents in a sealed envelope or package
addressed to the persons at the addresses listed above and:

(1) [] deposited the sealed envelope with the United States Postal Service, with
the postage fully prepaid.

(2) [X] placed the envelope for collection and mailing, following our ordinary
business practices. I am readily familiar with the business’s practice for
collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice, on the
same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited
in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service, in a
sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, at San Diego, California. I
am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if
postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of

deposit for mailing in affidavit.

[] BY FACSIMILE: On the date below, the document(s) were transmitted by
facsimile transmission to each of the parties at the facsimile number(s) listed
above and the transmission(s) reported as complete and without error. A true
and correct copy of the said transmission report is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference.

[attach copy of fax transmission]
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[]

[]

[l

(X

[]

(BY ELECTRONIC MAIL, CRC 2.260 and CCP §2015.5): The documents
were transmitted via email from danette@rosnerandmansfield.com on
at am/pm to each of the parties at the email address(s)

listed above and the transmission(s) reported complete and without error.

BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY: I enclosed the documents in an envelope or
package provided by an overnight delivery carrier and addressed to the persons
at the above addressed. T caused such envelope or package to be deposited in a
regularly utilized drop box of the overnight delivery carrier.

BY PERSONAL SERVICE: T caused to be personally delivered the documents
listed above to the addressee(s) named above.

(STATE) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the above is true and correct.

(FEDERAL) I declare that I am employed in the office of & member of the bar of
this court at whose direction the service was made.

Executed on September 30, 2009 at San Diego, California.
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Danette P. Reando |




